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(AtitatutoryBodyofGovt.ofNCTofoetniun@oog)
Ll-53, Paschimi Marg, Vasant Vihar, New Delhi * 110 052

(Phone No.: 32506011, Fax No.26141205)

(

Appeal ttq. E elrdfidmnuGminnotgspS

Spqeal against the order dated 08 1 1 .2012 passed by CGRF-"TPDDL in CG.No.4SOZrcU1Z1BDL.

In thp rn4I.er of:
Shri Lakhmi Chand Jain - Appellant

Versus

Mls Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. - Respondent
Present:-

Appellant: shri Lakhmi chand Jain was present in person. $s

Respondent: shri Vivek, sf. IVlanager (Legal), shri Ashish singh, (Legal
Retainer) and shri Leela Dhar (AG-1) attended on oenlr
of the TPDDL

Date of Hearing. 12.02.2013, 2T Az.ZArc.

Date of Order : 19.03.2013

ORDER NO. OMBUDSMAN t2013/533

This appeal has been preferred by the consumer, sh. Lakhrni

Chald Jain, against the order of the CGRF dated 08.11 .2012 in which
his contention regarding an assessment bill in the name of one Smt.
Renu on account of faulty meter was not accepted. The consumer
elaims himself as beneficiary of this connection.

The complainant had filed his case before the CGRF stating that he

had received an assessment biil in the name of smt. Renu for
connection K. No. 4440a1326s1 to the tune of Rs. Tgar L vide

irt\
\\

{
|,
il'
1j
n,r. ., 1 I

v, .i,i 
I

i1'
il Page 1 of4



i\

ii

i r',
\ ll
\,,, \i'o-i,,r 'l'_

ot \ i

ir
ii
'ti

(' t",
\-.'-

notification no. 2002540015 for the period 4.10.201 1to 3.4.2012' The

respondent submitted that the connection in the name of Smt. Renu

was energized on dated 17.5.1998 atF,-417, Sector-15, Rohini bearing

CA No. 60011505561 (K. No. 44400132651) with sanctioned load 3

KW for domestic light. The meter no. 10215331 installed against the

connection was replaced on dated 3.4.2012 with meter faulty

(damaged) remarks as the meter was not recording consumption from

12.12.2009 onwards. According to him his son (Sh. Sumit Jain) was

earlier residing alongwith him at house no. A7 . He had shifted to

another house bearing no.71and, hence, the electricity consumption

was lower than before. He alleges that this assessment bill iS wrong

and is liable to be deleted as the meter had got stuck on a readftg of

1g4gg. He contends that the application of an average derived from a

previous one year period from (16.12.20A8 to 11.12.2A09) by the

Discom is incorrect,

The Discom filed its reply before CGRF stating that the bill is not

excessive as the assessment done by it is according to clause 43 of

Regulatio n, 2007 which lays down the procedure for billing in case of

stuck meters not showing reading. In this case the meter was repoded

faulty and was replaced on 03.04 .2012. lt challenges the locus standi

of the complainant as the connection is in the name of Ms. Renu. The

Discom argued that as per clause 46 (i) of the Regulation, 2007, it was

the duty of the consumer to report the vacancy in his premises, if any,

to the Discom immediately and obtain a no-dues certificate from the

licensee but the consumer did not do this and cannot now claim a

benefit on this account. The CGRF has found the contention of the
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;iriiJ{-il"fl ilL}treot and ordered that no conce$$ion can be giveri to the
,..,'l i"ll.iii:t I I'i iii i' I i

r\{sw tht* #$nrplainant has filed the present appeal in which he has
r'*tt*i$srtsu the *ontention rnade before tlre CGRF uncj also filecl co pies
i"';r vvatwr bills for the relevant period to show that even the water
i:r"rt]$utilptisn sf the prernises had declirred. The Discom opposed thu
:,ifrpe$f ressserting its contention rnade before the CGRF The Discom
i*is* fiied n rneter replacement report dated 03.04.2012 in which the
i**e{ing; uf t}re old rneter was shown as NV (not visible).

l{ hearinE wa$ held on zT.z.z01s and both the parties*were
i"rmare*" 

"fhe complainant challenged the average bill on the ground that
f rrs sot*r and daughter-in-law had shifted from the house on 21,04.2e11.
l{# tiled tr copy of the rent deed of the new premises of his son w.e.f.
ij;?"fls.2010 qnd a eopy of the Aadhar application of his son ancr

cl*tttghter in law showing their new addre$s. He also said that for a
r*irg time the Diseorn wa$ sending him the bill showing the head .Bill

it*k*'. -l-his, rncidentaily, is a violation of the format of the bill
smrrctioned by Ure DHRO and is not correct, Further, there is a

#ifference in lrilling methods between stuck reading and reading not
vi*ibie' "'[he Discom did not raise a$sessment bills when the reading

"'il#s 
$tuck but only when it disappeared totally thus allowing them to

ir;uu* #vera$e bills for six months. This does not appear to be
*urnpletefy fair. The con$umer argue$ that the reason reading was
stuclt mt 1$499 for a long time is that the floor was fying vacant as his
::r,j hud shiftecl. 1-o support this, he filed water bills showing lower
*rlnuunlBtrun.
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-i-his 
lower clonsumption in the water bills is not corrvincing enough

mu tu override the assessment made by the Discom. Usually cla use

4S is meant to facilitate consumers getting bills immediately if the

6:renrises are fallrng vacant due to end of the tenancy etc. This does

rist, however, take away the consumers right to enjoy his property

according to his will. In the present case there was no tenancy that

#flrne to an end as the premises were occupied by his family member.
'"l"his change does not formally require an intimation ulr 46(i). However,

had such an intimation been given it would have overcome the special

circumstances of the meter with no visible reading, in this case". ln the

absence of any intimation to the Discom they have no actual rea-8ings

available due to a meter defect and, hence, no option but to go by rule

43 (i)

-fhe order of CGRF is upheld and the Discom shall issue the bill as

per CGRF order but without any LPSC, as no action was taken by the

Discom regarding the meter from 2009 to 2011. Further, for issuing

bills with'Bill Roko'notings, which is not a recognized format, and for

not issuing bills when the meter was reported to be stuck, the Discom

needs to be answerable. Given the circumstances that the consumer

has not received the best, efficient, service that he should have which

the Discom should pay him Rs. 2000f

(PRADE srNGH)
Om an

lq{ 
March, 2o1s
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